

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

JIE CAO, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

PFP DORSEY INVESTMENTS, LLC, et
al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

Supreme Court

No. CV-22-0228-PR

Court of Appeals Division One

Case No. 1 CA-CV 21-0275

Maricopa County Superior Court

No. CV2019-055353

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW
FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

Timothy Sandefur (033670)

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

500 E. Coronado Rd.

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

(602) 462-5000

Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. An unconstitutional law is no law at all, and cannot be incorporated by contractual boilerplate. 3

 A. A facially unconstitutional statute cannot be incorporated into a contract by operation of law. 3

 B. Private parties can contract to do things the Constitution does not authorize—but contractual boilerplate cannot keep an unconstitutional statute alive. 8

 C. Equitable considerations can sometimes require enforcement of invalid contracts, but no such considerations have been shown here. 10

II. The theory adopted below is dangerous to constitutional rights. 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2795 (2021)	1
<i>Bldg. & Loan Ass’n of Dakota v. Chamberlain</i> , 56 N.W. 897 (S.D. 1893)	11
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	10
<i>Brand v. Elledge</i> , 89 Ariz. 200 (1961).....	7
<i>Cheatham v. DiCiccio</i> , 240 Ariz. 314 (2016).....	1
<i>Coltec Indus., Inc. v. Hobgood</i> , 280 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Cumberland Cap. Corp. v. Patty</i> , 556 S.W.2d 516 (Tenn. 1977)	11
<i>DeVargas v. Mason & Hanger-Silas Mason Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 714 (10th Cir. 1988) ..	11
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Fisk v. Inslee</i> , 759 Fed. Appx. 632 (9th Cir. 2019),	13
<i>Foltz v. Noon</i> , 16 Ariz. 410 (1915)	3
<i>Fujii v. State</i> , 38 Cal.2d 718 (1952).....	12
<i>Hodge v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 54 A. 1 (N.J. App. 1903)	8
<i>Jack Spring, Inc. v. Little</i> , 280 N.E.2d 208 (Ill. 1972)	6
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1282 (2021)	1, 13, 14
<i>Jones v. Preuit & Mauldin</i> , 851 F.2d 1321 (11th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Kaneda v. Kaneda</i> , 45 Cal. Rptr. 437 (Cal. App. 1965).....	12
<i>Morse v. Metropolitan S.S. Co.</i> , 102 A. 524 (N.J. 1917).....	5
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	5

<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827)	3
<i>Perkinson v. Hoolan</i> , 81 S.W. 407 (Mo. 1904)	11
<i>Savas v. Cal. State L. Enf't Agency</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (S.D. Cal. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 2022 WL 1262014 (9th Cir. Apr. 28, 2022).....	13
<i>Savas v. Cal. State Law Enf't Agency</i> , No. 22-212 (U.S. filed Sept. 8, 2022)	1
<i>Schires v. Carlat</i> , 250 Ariz. 371 (2021).....	1
<i>Seaborn v. Wingfield</i> , 48 P.2d 881 (Nev. 1935)	2, 4, 5
<i>State v. Garcia-Contreras</i> , 191 Ariz. 144 (1998)	2, 6
<i>Stone v. Auslander</i> , 212 N.Y.S.2d 777 (1961).....	8
<i>Waggener v. Holt Chew Motor Co.</i> , 274 P.2d 968 (Colo. 1954)	7
<i>Webb v. State ex rel. Ariz. Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 202 Ariz. 555 (App. 2002).....	6
<i>Zambrano v. M & RC II LLC</i> , 517 P.3d 1168 (Ariz. Sept. 28, 2022)	7, 10
Other Authorities	
Green, <i>Legal Realism as Theory of Law</i> , 46 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1915 (2005)	7
